financial position and performance. Comparative figures are reclassified, where necessary, to conform to changes in presentation in the
current period consolidated financial statements.

The Group’s 33% associate, Nile Bosphorus was carried at cost in prior periods. The Group decided that they do not have any significant
influence over the investment based on the assessment made by the Group management as of 31 December 2017. As a result of
the subsequent evaluations, the Group has provided provision for the investment amounting to TRY 5.472.508 as of 1 January 2015.
In addition, the Group provided provision for the trade receivables amounting to TRY 3.252.007. As a result of these adjustments,
provision provided for the investment of Nile Bosphorus amounting to TRY 5.472.508 and long term trade receivables amounting to
TRY 3.252.007, and the retained earnings as of 31 December 2014 decreased by TRY 8.724.515 (31 December 2015: decreased by TRY
9.550.103, 31 December 2016: decreased by TRY 10.407.806), net profit of the period decreased by TRY 857.703 as of 31 December
2016 (31 December 2015: decreased by TRY 825.588).

The reconciliation of these restatements with the prior period’s financial statement is as follows:

Previously reported
31 December 2016

Restated
31 December 2016 Difference

Trade receivables from related parties (long term) 4.935.298 - (4.935.298)

Investments accounted for using the equity method 5.472.508 - (5.472.508)

Retained earnings 648.117.051 638.566.948 (9.550.103)

Net loss for the period (470.245.459) (471.103.162) (857.703)

Equity attributable to parent 131.689.822 121.282.016 (10.407.806)

Non-controlling interest 1.313.689 1.313.689 -

Total equity 133.003.511 122.595.705 (10.407.806)

Previously reported
31 December 2015

Restated
31 December 2015 Difference

Trade receivables from related parties (long term) 4.077.595 - (4.077.595)

Investments accounted for using the equity method 5.472.508 - (5.472.508)

Retained earnings 298.322.343 289.597.828 (8.724.515)

Net loss for the period (381.635.408) (382.460.996) (825.588)

Equity attributable to parent 616.180.859 606.630.756 (9.550.103)

Non-controlling interest 352.367 352.367 -

Total equity 616.533.226 606.983.123 (9.550.103)

As of 31 December 2017, in order to comply with the presentation of the consolidated financial statements in the current period,
inventory count differences amounting to TRY 7.039.010 classified in sales marketing expenses in the income statement for the period
ended 31 December 2016 are classified as cost of goods sold. Income amounting to TRY 38.437.230, which is net of from revenues
in the income statement for the year ended 31 December 2016, is reclassified to the cost of goods sold. Foreign exchange gains and
losses amounting to TRY 138.904.558 which are classified as gross in finance income and expenses and foreign exchange gains and

[…]

BOYNER PERAKENDE VE TEKSTİL YATIRIMLARI A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated.)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH
BOYNER PERAKENDE VE TEKSTİL YATIRIMLARI A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated.)

230 231

2017 ANNUAL REPORT and SUSTAINABILITY REPORT 2017 ANNUAL REPORT and SUSTAINABILITY REPORT

NOTE 32 - 	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

iv.	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

As of 31 December 2017 and 2016, a potential change of 10% in Turkish Lira against the foreign currencies stated below will decrease
the Group’s profit by the amounts stated below. This analysis is based on the assumption that variables, especially the interest rates, will
remain constant.

31 December 2017
Profit/Loss Equity

Foreign currency
appreciation

Foreign currency
depreciation

Foreign currency
appreciation

Foreign currency
depreciation

Change of USD against TRY by 10%:

1- USD net assets / liabilities (133.718.651) 133.718.651 - -

2- USD hedged from risks (-) 56.961.771  (115.103.182) - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (76.756.880)  18.615.469 - -

Change of EUR against TRY by 10%:

4- EUR net assets / liabilities (32.413.618)  32.413.618 - -

5- EUR hedged from risks (-) 28.569.589  (28.569.589) - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (3.844.029)  3.844.029 - -

Change of other currencies against TRY by 10%:

7- Other currencies net assets / liabilities 22.438  (22.438) - -

8- Other currencies hedged from risks (-) - - - -

9- Other currencies net effect (7+8) 22.438  (22.438) - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (80.578.472) 22.437.060 - -

NOTE 32 - 	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

iv.	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

31 December 2016
Profit/Loss Equity

Foreign currency
appreciation

Foreign currency
depreciation

Foreign currency
appreciation

Foreign currency
depreciation

Change of USD against TRY by 10%:

1- USD net assets / liabilities (128.317.031)  128.317.031 - -

2- USD hedged from risks (-) 77.157.522  (69.658.842) - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (51.159.509)  58.658.189 - -

Change of EUR against TRY by 10%:

4- EUR net assets / liabilities (32.047.198)  32.047.198 - -

5- EUR hedged from risks (-) 15.493.132  (19.424.141) - -